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Matter 2: Objectively Assessed Housing and 

Employment Needs  

Introduction 

1.1 These responses to the Inspectors’ Stage 1 Matters, Issues and Questions have been prepared by 

Bidwells LLP on behalf of Croudace Homes Ltd who are promoting land at Botley Road, Chesham, 

as a suitable site for Green Belt release. 

1.2 For the avoidance of doubt, we have only included responses to questions that are relevant to the 

representations previously made by Croudace Homes Ltd.  
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Issue 1 – Housing Need  

Question 1 -  In response to the Inspectors’ Initial Questions the 
Councils confirmed that the Plan should have a strategic policy which 
sets out the housing requirement and how this need will be met. Is a 
Main Modification required for effectiveness and consistency with 
paragraph 20 of the Framework?  

1.3 Yes – we would suggest that a main modification is required to establish the housing requirement 

the Local Plan is seeking to meet. As drafted, the Homes – Need, Supply and Shortfall section of 

the draft Local Plan (LP) is confused and fails to clearly identify the level of housing that the plan 

seeks to deliver. 

1.4 The lack of clarity leads to a number of uncertainties and has significant implications for how 

Chiltern and South Bucks (C&SB) calculate their five-year housing land supply in the future. 

1.5 As drafted, the housing requirement for the area appears to be formed on the basis of what land is 

available, rather than from any particular calculation of what the housing requirement for the area 

should be. Working through table LPb: Homes – Requirement and Supply, whilst the LHN figure is 

correctly identified as 15,250 homes (should be expressed as a minimum), as is clarified in the 

Planning Practice Guidance  Reference ID: 2a-002-20190220, the standard method identifies a 

minimum annual housing need figure. It does not produce a housing requirement figure. 

1.6 Line L of the Table LPb expressly states the Local Plan ‘requirement’ is 15,260, the LHN figure. This 

is incorrect. 

1.7 As is addressed further in relation to question 6, the housing requirement and the need to plan for a 

figure above the LHN figure should be considered prior to considering how much need should be 

accommodated (PPG ID: 2a-010-20190220). The approach of the Council appears to be the 

opposite of this, taking the LHN need as the requirement and basing the strategy on what land they 

consider is available for development. 

1.8 In drafting a main modification to address the Inspector’s Question, the Council need to ensure that 

the requirement is first properly established and is not simply based on the LHN figure, which is only 

the minimum starting point.  

Question 2-  In determining the housing requirement, has the Local 
Housing Need (‘LHN’) assessment been carried out correctly, and 
conducted using the standard method as required by the Framework 
and the PPG? 

1.9 In terms of establishing the minimum level of development to be planned for, the figure of 15,260 

homes appears to have been correctly calculated using the standard method. 
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Question 4 - How has the LHN figure been translated into a housing 
requirement for the Plan period? For effectiveness and consistency 
with paragraph 65 of the Framework, should the Plan include a specific 
policy setting out the housing requirement for the whole plan area? 

1.10 As picked up in response to question 1, we have concerns that the LHN has been assumed to be 

the housing requirement for the plan without detailed consideration of whether there are factors 

which suggest the housing requirement should be higher than the minimum LHN figure. 

1.11 The HEDNA (paragraphs 3.8 – 3.11) looks briefly at the relationship between economic growth and 

the need for housing but in our view does not go far enough as it does not take into account the full 

context of the wider area.  

1.12 The functional links with Wycombe are noted in the HEDNA, but the growth in employment in 

London and other nearby towns, when considered alongside existing infrastructure links, such as 

the Metropolitan line to London, ongoing investment in new infrastructure (such as Cross Rail) and 

the fact that London is not meeting its own housing need, it is inevitable that there will be pressure 

on the demand for homes in the area which we do not believe has been given due consideration. 

1.13 As picked up in our regulation 19 representation, to translate the LHN figure into a housing 

requirement,  we consider more needs to be done to consider the impact of economic growth in the  

wider area on the demand for housing in C&SB, particularly in given the existing affordability issues 

in the area. 

1.14 Whilst the LHN calculation picks up an uplift for market pressures (which the HEDNA calculates as 

29.3% of the LHN figure - para 3.7), in light of affordability ratios of 18.57 (Chiltern) and 18.36 

(South Bucks) – ratios which have increased c.88% since 2002 when figures have changed c.56% 

across England, it is clear that significant steps need to be taken in the area to increase the delivery 

of homes and allow wider access to home ownership. This can only be done by providing for an 

uplift in the LHN figure in the housing requirement. 

Question 5- The PPG states that the standard method can be used to 
calculate the minimum annual local housing need figure. Should the 
housing requirement be expressed as a minimum, and is it a gross or 
net figure? 

1.15 Where referenced, the LHN figure should always be expressed as a minimum. 

1.16 The LHN should be considered a net figure to take into account any demolitions that take place on 

any development sites. 



Matter 2 – Croudace Homes Ltd 

Page 4 

Question 6 - The PPG also states that the Government is committed to 
ensuring that more homes are built and supports ambitious authorities 
who want to plan for growth. It confirms that there will be 
circumstances where it is appropriate to consider whether the actual 
housing need is higher than the standard method indicates. Have the 
Councils considered whether the need for housing is higher in Chiltern 
and South Bucks, having particular regard to issues around 
affordability? How have these considerations informed the plan-making 
process? 

1.17  We have already touched on this point in response to question 4.  Chiltern (affordability ratio of 

18.57) and South Bucks (18.36) are two of the least affordable places to live in England. They lie 

only behind the following in terms of affordability: 

• Kensington and Chelsea (affordability ratio of 44.51) 

• Westminster (24.41) 

• Camden (19.41) 

• Hammersmith and Fulham (19.4) 

• Richmond on Thames (18.79) 

1.18 Whilst it is acknowledged that there are potentially significant constraints to delivering growth in the 

Districts, as has already been set out, the PPG is clear that the need for housing should be 

considered prior to seeing how much land is available for development.  

1.19 We consider that it is a serious error to not conclude there to be justification for planning for a 

greater number of homes than established through the standard method. Steps clearly need to be 

taken to improve accessibility to housing for all which the Councils should be taking seriously. The 

Council know of the high (and worsening) affordability ratio. They know that London and Slough in 

particular are not meeting their own needs, which will inevitably put more pressure on the area, 

particularly with the delivery of cross rail, yet only the minimum LHN figure is being planned for and 

this relies heavily on provision in Aylesbury Vale. 

1.20 We consider that the level of housing being planned for is significantly below that which is needed in 

C&SB and that the constraints to delivery in the area are being overplayed to avoid planning to meet 

this need. 

1.21 Whist the presence of Green Belt and AONB are constraints, there are clearly sites, such as our 

client’s land at Chesham, which could sustainably contribute to meeting housing need. In 

challenging circumstances , such constraints should not be seen as an absolute constraint to 

development and the Councils should acknowledge through the plan making process that there is a 

need to plan for a significantly greater level of housing need in the area. 
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Question 7 - What is the justification for including an additional 10% to 
account for the potential non-delivery of homes from the Vale of 
Aylesbury Local Plan?  

1.22 The principle of planning for land to deliver an additional 10% of the housing target to account for 

the potential delivery of homes is welcomed as it will go some way to ensuring the housing 

requirement is met.  Such an approach is in accordance with paragraph 11 of the NPPF which 

requires Council’s to prepare plans which are flexible and that can take account of rapid change. 

1.23 However, it appears that the additional 10% is included within the homes to be provided in 

Aylesbury Vale rather than providing flexibility and contingency in the delivery of homes in C&SB. 

This means that if the delivery of homes on sites in the District’s is delayed for any reason, there is 

no flexibility in supply to ensure the requirement is delivered. 

1.24 We therefore suggest that the Plan is not effective and additional housing land needs to be found in 

the District to ensure the annual requirement can be achieved (noting points previously made 

regarding the need for the requirement to be reviewed and a new policy to set out what the 

requirement for the Plan actually is). 

1.25 Additionally, we would suggest that the 10% buffer is insufficient to cater for potential under-delivery. 

A 20% buffer is more appropriate which would provide greater certainty as to the delivery of the 

requirement. 

Question 8 - Does the Plan set out a housing requirement for 
designated neighbourhood areas which reflects the overall strategy for 
the pattern and scale of development and any relevant allocations, as 
required by paragraph 65 of the Framework? 

1.26 From our understanding of the draft Local Plan and the evidence that sites behind it, the housing 

figure for each designated area, set out in the Settlement Capacity Study, January 2020)  is set by 

the availability of land in each, rather than reflecting any overall strategy for the pattern of 

development. 

1.27 The figures given therefore aren’t a ‘requirement’ they are simply a summary of what land is already 

planned or available in each area.   
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